
 

Ring of Fire 
Owner’s Manual 

 

• Built-In Gas Fired, Illuminated Water Fountain 
• Natural Gas or Propane 
• For Outdoor Use Only 

 
 
 

Tested and Listed by 

 
 

OMNI-Test Laboratories, Inc. 
Beaverton, Oregon 
Report #028-G-52-5 

 
Applicable portions of ANSI Z-21.58 

CSA 4.96 and I.A.S. 8-96, CAN/CGA 
1.6-M95 

WARNING:  If the information in this manual is not followed exactly, a fire or explosion may result 
causing property damage, personal injury or loss of life. 

- Do not store or use gasoline or other flammable vapors and liquids in the vicinity of this or any 
other appliance. 

- An LP cylinder not connected for use shall not be stored in the vicinity of this or any other 
appliance. 

- Installation and service must be performed by a qualified installer, service agency or the gas 
supplier 

FOR YOUR SAFETY IF YOU SMELL GAS 
• Shut off gas to the appliance. 

• Do not try to light any appliance. 
• Extinguish any open flame. 
• Do not touch any electrical switch; do not use any phone in your building. 
• Immediately call gas supplier from a neighbor's phone. Follow the gas supplier's instructions. 
• If you cannot reach your gas supplier, call the fire department. 

 

WARNING: Improper installation, adjustment, alteration, service or maintenance can cause injury 
or property damage.  Read this manual thoroughly before installing or servicing this 
equipment.  For assistance or additional information consult a qualified installer, 
service agency, or the gas supplier. 

Installer: After installation give this manual to the 
homeowner and explain operation of this 
appliance. 

$10.00  Copyright 2003, T.I.    Part # 100-01146 
 

WARNING:  For Outdoor Use Only. �������
�������
�������
�������
������� 10850 117th Place N.E. Kirkland, WA  98033  



2 Introduction 

Travis Industries 4030407 100-01146 

Introduction 
We welcome you as a new owner of a Ring of Fire, built-in gas fired, illuminated water fountain. This 
manual will explain the installation, operation, and maintenance of this unique water fountain.  Please 
familiarize yourself with the Owner's Manual before operating your fountain and save the manual for 
future reference.  Included are helpful hints and suggestions that will make the operation and 
maintenance of your new fountain an easier and more enjoyable experience.  We offer our continual 
support and guidance to help you achieve the maximum enjoyment from your fountain. 

Important Information 
No other Ring of Fire has the same serial number 
as yours.  The serial number is on the label plate 
attached to the appliance.  
This serial number will be needed in case you 
require service of any type.   
Model:       2003 ROF    
Serial Number:     
Purchase Date:     
Purchased From:     
     
   
 
Owners Name & 
Phone Number:     
     
    
Installation 
Location:     
     
   
 

Mail your Warranty Card Today, and 
Save Your Bill of Sale. 
 
To receive full warranty coverage, you 
will need to show evidence of the date 
you purchased your fountain.  Do not 
mail your Bill of Sale to us. 
 
We suggest that you attach your Bill of 
Sale to this page so that you will have 
all the information you need in one 
place should the need for service or 
information occur. 

Manufactured by Travis Industries, Inc. 
10850 117th Place N.E., Kirkland, WA. USA. 
 
Ratings: 
Fuel gas usage/hr: Natural gas - 89,000 Btu,  

LP - 69,000 Btu. 
Electrical Supply: 110VAC, 60HZ, 3A. 
Weight During Operation: 150 to 200 lbs. 
 

Tested and Listed by Omni-Test 
Laboratories, Inc. Beaverton, Oregon 
 
Report #028-G-52-5 
 
Applicable portions of ANSI Z-21.58 CSA 4.96 
and I.A.S. 8-96, CAN/CGA 1.6-M95 
 

 



 Table of Contents 3 

Travis Industries 4030407 100-01146 

Introduction  
Introduction & Important Information................... 2 

Safety Precautions 
Safety Precautions.............................................. 4 

Features & Specifications 
Features.............................................................. 6 
Specifications...................................................... 6 
Installation Options ............................................. 6 
Dimensions ......................................................... 6 

Installation 
Installation Warning............................................. 7 
Packing List......................................................... 7 
Additional Items Required for Installation............ 7 
Ring of Fire Placement Requirements ................ 8 

Electrical Requirements ................................ 8 
Clearances .................................................... 9 
A Typical Above Deck Fountain Installation .. 10 
A Typical On Deck Installation....................... 12 
Gas Line Requirements................................. 13 

Gas Line Connections......................................... 14 
Electrical Supply Connections............................. 15 
Water Supply Connections.................................. 16 
Water Overflow Drain Line Connection............... 17 
Control Box Connections .................................... 18 

 

Finalizing the Installation 
Fountain Setup.................................................... 19 

 

Operation 
Before You Begin................................................ 20 
Operating Instructions......................................... 20 

Maintenance 
Regular Service Procedure ................................. 21 
Yearly Service Procedure ................................... 21 
Filter Cleaning..................................................... 22 
Adjusting Water Spray Height ............................. 23 
Cleaning The Spray Head................................... 23 
Cleaning The Spray Ring .................................... 24 
Adjusting The Water Float Valve......................... 24 
Adjusting The Primary Air ................................... 25 
Winterizing The Fountain .................................... 25 
Troubleshooting Table ........................................ 26 
Wiring Diagram ................................................... 27 
Replacement Parts List ....................................... 28 

Safety Label 
Safety (Listing) Label .......................................... 29 

Warranty 
Warranty ............................................................. 30 

Optional Equipment 
LP Conversion Instructions ................................. 31 

Index 
Index ................................................................... 32 

 

 



4 Safety Precautions 

© Travis Industries 4030407 100-01146 

 

• IF YOU SMELL GAS: 
* Shut off gas to the appliance 
* Do not light any appliance 
* Extinguish any open flame 
* Do not touch any electrical switch or plug or unplug anything 
* Call gas supplier, if not reached, call fire department 

 

• This unit must be installed and repaired by a qualified installer to prevent the 
possibility of an explosion. Your dealer will know the requirements in your area and 
can inform you of those people considered qualified. The Ring of Fire should be 
inspected before use and at least annually by a qualified service person.  More 
frequent cleaning may be required due to excessive debris from leaves, dirt, insects, 
etc. 

• The instructions in this manual must be strictly adhered to. Do not use makeshift 
methods or compromise in the installation. Improper installation will void the warranty 
and safety listing. 

 

 

• This appliance is either approved for natural gas (NG) or for 
propane (LP).  Burning the incorrect fuel will void the warranty 
and safety listing and may cause an extreme safety hazard.  
Direct questions about the type of fuel used to your dealer. 
Check the gas type screw. If the end marked LP is screwed 
into the valve, the end with the red band, it is for LP. The red 
marking is visible with the plastic end cap in place.  

 

Ok

 

• Contact your local building 
officials to obtain a permit 
and information on any 
installation restrictions or 
inspection requirements in 
your area.   

 

• If the flame becomes sooty, 
dark orange in color, or 
extremely tall, do not 
operate the fountain.  Call 
your dealer and arrange for 
proper servicing. 

• It is imperative that fountain 
be kept clean and free of 
leaves and debris. This is 
necessary for low 
maintenance and safe 
operation. ?

 

• Do not operate the fountain 
if it is not operating properly 
in any fashion or if you are 
uncertain.  Call your dealer 
for a full explanation of your 
fountain and what to expect. 

Gas

 

 

• Do not store or use gasoline 
or other flammable liquids in 
the vicinity of this fountain. 

 

 

• Do not operate if any portion 
of the controls were 
submerged in water or if any 
corrosion occurs. 

• Do not get the controls wet. 
Be careful not to spray or 
splash water into the control 
area. 



 Safety Precautions 5 

Travis Industries 4030407 100-01146 

• Do not place clothing or 
other flammable items on or 
near the fountain. This 
fountain is controlled 
remotely, therefore, there is 
a possibility of the fountain 
turning on and igniting any 
items placed on or near it. 

��
��
�
�
�

 

• The fountain has an 
automatic spark ignition 
system.  Do not use 
matches or any other 
external device to light your 
fountain. 

• Never remove, replace, 
modify or substitute any part 
of the fountain unless 

 

• Only use clean cold tap 
water in the fountain. Do not 
add any liquids or chemicals 
into the water not specified 
in this manual.  

• Any screen or guard 
removed for servicing must 
be replaced prior to 
operating the fountain. 

 

 instructions are given in this 
manual.  A trained 
technician must do all other 
work. Don't modify or 
replace orifices. 

• Allow the fountain to cool 
and disconnect electrical 
power before carrying out 
any maintenance or 
cleaning. 

 

• Operate the fountain 
according to the instructions 
included in this manual. 

• If the burner does not start 
correctly turn the gas off at 
the gas control valve and 
call your dealer for service. 

• Educate all children and 
adults of the dangers of the 
fountain. Young children 
should be supervised when 
they are in the same area as 
the fountain. 

• Do not let children play with 
the fountain. 

 

• This appliance is not for use 
with solid fuel. 

• Do not use this appliance to 
cook food. 

• Do not place anything on 
the fountain, other than the 
decorative beads and rocks 
provided by the 
manufacturer. 

• Electrical supply to fountain 
must be protected by a 
ground fault circuit 
interrupter (GFCI).  

• Electrical connections must 
conform to local and 
national electrical codes for 
outdoor electrical 
appliances. 

 

• Instruct everyone in the 
house how to shut gas off to 
the fountain and at the gas 
main shutoff valve. The gas 
main shutoff valve is usually 
next to the gas meter or 
propane tank and requires a 
wrench to shut off. 

• Do not operate the fountain 
during a lightening storm or 
a possible lightening storm. 

• Do not operate the fountain 
during high wind conditions. 

• Do not install in or on 
recreational vehicles and/or 
boats. 

This
Manual

 

• Do not throw this manual 
away.  This manual has 
important operating and 
maintenance instructions 
that you will need at a later 
time.  Always follow the 
instructions in this manual. 

 

• Travis Industries, Inc. 
grants no warranty, 
implied or stated, for the 
installation or 
maintenance of your 
fountain, and assumes no 
responsibility of any 
consequential damage(s). 



6 Features and Specifications 

© Travis Industries 4030407 100-01146 

Features: 
- Integrated accent lighting system 
- Adjustable water spray height 
- Compact, light weight aluminum construction 
- High quality brass spray head and spray jets 
- Control box with lockout code and key 
- Smart electronic controls with safety logic 
- Automatic ignition system 

For Outdoor Installation Only 
 
Installation Options: 

- Above deck in an enclosure 
- Flush to deck 
 

 
Specifications:   

 Natural Gas Propane 
Fuel Gas Usage Per Hour: 89,000 BTU 69,000 BTU 
Electrical Supply: 110 VAC, 60Hz, 3A.   
Weight: 150 to 200lb - Fully assembled, filled with 

water.  
60lb - Empty with no decorative rocks or 

beads. 

  

Dimensions: 

 



 Installation  (for qualified installers only) 7 

Travis Industries 4030407 100-01146 

Installation Warnings: 
! This appliance is designed for outdoor use only, in well-ventilated areas. 
! Failure to follow all of the requirements may result in property damage, bodily 

injury, or even death. 
! This fountain must be installed by a qualified installer. 
! This appliance must be installed in accordance with all local codes, if any; if not, 

follow ANSI Z223.1 and NFPA 54(88), and all local electrical codes, if any; if not, 
follow ANSI/NFPA 70-1987. 

! This appliance is designed to operate on natural gas, or propane (LP).   
! Notify your insurance company before hooking up this appliance. All relevant 

information on the Ring Of Fired is located on page 2, Important Information. You 
can fax them page 2. 

! The requirements listed below are divided into sections.  All requirements must be 
met simultaneously.  The order of installation is not rigid – the qualified installer 
should follow the procedure best suited for the installation. 

 
Packing List 
• Propane Conversion Kit 
• Control Box with keys (dis-assembled) 
• Control Box Wire (25ft of 8 Conductor Wire) 
• Strain Relief Bushing & (7) Spade Connectors 

(for Control Box Wire) 
• Ring Of Fire Owner’s Manual  
• 2 Female Water Hose to ½” FPT Fitting (Hose 

Adapter) 
• ½” MPT to ¼” Poly Tubing compression Fitting  
•  (5) Spray Jets 

Additional Items Required  
• Gas Line Equipment (shutoff valve, pipe, etc.) 

• Electrical Equipment (min. 18 gauge, grounded line, GFCI, 
junction box, etc.)  

• Water tap with standard male hose connection. 
• Length of ¼” Poly Tubing to connect the water supply to the 

fountain. 
• Length of 5/8” water hose for overflow drain line. (Optional) 
• 5/8” stainless steel hose clamp. (Optional) 
 
 

Optional Accessories  
• Decorative Rocks or Glass Beads (available from your Ring of 

Fire Dealer) 
 

 



8 Installation  (for qualified installers only) 

© Travis Industries 4030407 100-01146 

Ring of Fire Placement Requirements 

For Outdoor Use Only. Install in well-ventilated areas. 

Do Not Locate the Fountain: 

! In high traffic areas. The water splashing from the fountain will cause the floor around 
the appliance to be wet. A potential slipping hazard. 

! Under or near trees, plants and buildings where debris may constantly fall into the 
fountain. Excessive debris will require high maintenance and/or cause malfunctioning of 
the fountain. 

! In places where people, children, and pets will trip or fall into the fountain. Guards and 
fences around the fountain in these locations are recommended. 

! In places where the controls beneath the fountain may be submerged under water. 
Submerging of any part of its controls will require complete replacement of the controls. 
It is preferred that the appliance be installed above ground and away from potential flood 
areas. 

! In places where large amount of heat, steam, and water splash will cause damage to 
building structures, trees, plants, etc.  

 

Recommended Fountain Location: 
• In places where the area or enclosure under the appliance is well ventilated and away 

from electrical sparks or any other potential ignition source. This is to allow proper 
operation of the appliance and to prevent dangerous accumulation of fuel gases in case 
of a gas leak. 

• On a level surface capable of supporting the fountain.  

• In places where there is good drainage and proper waterproofing in the area surrounding 
and beneath the fountain. Make sure water does not collect at the base of the fountain, 
especially near the control area. 

 
Electrical Requirements & Precautions: 

• Do not locate lighting fixtures directly above the fountain. 

• Lighting and electrical receptacles must be located at least 5ft from the fountain. Lighting 
and electrical receptacles located between 5 and 10ft from the fountain must be on a 
circuit protected by a GFCI. Refer to National Electrical Code, 680-6. Do not use 
electrical connected devices, such as telephone, radio, television, lights or cooking 
devices within 5ft of the fountain when it is being used. 

• All fixed metal objects located within 5ft of the fountain, such as railings, door frames, 
fence posts, building structure, gutters, etc., must be properly grounded to the fountain. 
Check your local building code for requirements. 



 Installation  (for qualified installers only) 9 

Travis Industries 4030407 100-01146 

Clearances: 

Keep combustibles away from the shaded heat zone of the fountain. 

 

 

Keep objects or surfaces you do not want to get wet away from the splash zone of the fountain. 

Splash zone varies with the height of the water spray. With a 2ft water spray height, the splash radius is 
approximately 3ft from the fountain. With a 1½ft spray height, the splash radius is approximately 1ft from 
the fountain. 

 



10 Installation  (for qualified installers only) 

© Travis Industries 4030407 100-01146 

A Typical Above Deck Installation 

A Basic Box Enclosure with Minimum Dimensions 

 
 
WARNING: The fountain should be lifted by the tub or reservoir body– never lift the fountain by 

its components. 
 
Recommended Minimum Service Access 
Place a minimum 12” high, 20” wide access hatch adjacent the controls and a 36” X 32” clear area in front 
of the hatch for service and general maintenance.  
 
The above enclosure specifications allow for maximum simplicity and serviceability. 
There are endless possibilities in shape and material used for building the enclosure. As long as the 
dimensions on page 6, Dimensions, are observed, the fountain enclosure can be round, hexagonal, 
octagon, etc.  
 
Some of the suitable weather-resistant materials that can be used to construct the enclosure are treated 
wood, tile, bricks, stone, concrete, glass and many more. Enclosure construction method and fasteners 
should also be weather-resistant. 
 
In enclosures with limited service access, it is recommenced that additional 6 ft lengths of gas, electric and 
water lines be place inside the fountain. With the extra ‘slack’ in the lines, the fountain can be serviced by 
lifting it up and out of its mounting hole. Without the water and decorative stone or glass beads, the fountain 
weights less than 60 lbs. It is recommended that two people lift the fountain out of its mounting hole. 
 
For best fountain appearance and performance, make sure the fountain is installed in a leveled enclosure. 
 
Place at lease 6 square inches of vent/drain hole at the lowest points of the enclosure. This will provide 
ventilation for the proper functioning of the fountain and the drainage of any accumulation of water. 



 Installation  (for qualified installers only) 11 

Travis Industries 4030407 100-01146 

Some Possible Fountain Enclosures 

   

CAST CONCRETE BRICKS TILES 

 

Drainage and Air Space Requirements 
Make sure the area surrounding the fountain enclosure has good drainage to keep water from collecting at 
the base of the enclosure, especially near the control area. If drainage is poor, install a drain line and/or 
gravel drain field.  
 

! To insure proper burning characteristics, all enclosures must allow a minimum 6 square 
inches of air flow to the area beneath the fountain.  If using a pedestal on a concrete 
surface, a 1/8” gap between the pedestal and floor will provide adequate air flow (use 
stainless steel washers to elevate the pedestal if necessary). 

 

 

Gas Shutoff Valve

Electrical Supply
 

Slab Installation 
Utilities must be routed underground.  Electrical supply must be protected from inadvertent damage by 
depth of burial or installation in protective conduit – consult your local building code for appropriate 
methods.  The gas supply must have a shut-off valve for the fountain.  See “Gas Line Connection” for 
details.  



12 Installation  (for qualified installers only) 

© Travis Industries 4030407 100-01146 

A Typical On Deck Installation 
 

 
 

The fountain mounting hole on the deck consists of a 34 ½” diameter circular cutout. Be sure to properly 
reinforce the deck after cutting out the hole. 
Make sure there is adequate space under the deck for service and general maintenance. 
It is recommended that guards or fences be placed around the fountain to prevent people, children, and 
pets from tripping and falling into the fountain. The fountain is not designed to sustain the weight of heavy 
objects falling in. Damage under these circumstances is not covered by the manufacturer’s warranty. 

For best fountain appearance and performance, make sure the deck on which the fountain is installed is 
leveled. 

It is preferred that the appliance be installed above ground and away from potential flood areas. If the 
fountain is installed below grade, make sure the area surrounding the fountain has good drainage to keep 
water from collecting. If drainage is poor, install a drain line and/or gravel drain field. Submerging of any 
part of its controls will require complete replacement of the controls. Damage under these circumstances is 
not cover by the manufacturer’s warranty.



 Installation  (for qualified installers only) 13 

Travis Industries 4030407 100-01146 

Gas Line Requirements 
! The gas line must be installed in accordance with all local codes or, in the absence of 

local codes, with the National Fuel Gas Code, ANSI Z223.1. Consult your local gas 
supplier or propane gas dealer for code regulations and recommended procedures. 

! The fountain and gas control valve must be disconnected from the gas supply piping 
during any pressure testing of that system at test pressures in excess of 1/2 psig.  For 
pressures less than 1/2 psig, isolate the gas supply piping by closing the manual shut-off 
valve. 

! Leak test all gas line joints and the gas control valve prior to and after starting the 
fountain flames. Leak checks may be conducted using soapy water at all connections.  

Fuel 
This fountain is designed either for natural gas or for propane (but not for both).  Check the sticker on the 
gas control valve to make sure the correct fuel is used. 
 
 
Portable Propane Cylinder 
For ease of operation, it is recommended that the fountain be directly connected to a 
permanent fuel supply source, such as a large fixed LP cylinder, or a municipal gas supply 
line. However, if a portable propane cylinder is used, a qualified installer must provide and 
install compatible cylinder connection devices, regulators and cylinders that have capacity in 
excess of 69,000 Btu/hr. Choose a suitable size propane cylinder. Operating time of the 
fountain is limited by the size of the cylinder. Portable propane cylinder safety must be strictly 
observed. 
 
Portable Propane Cylinder Safety 
If a portable propane gas cylinder is used, it must be installed in accordance with all local codes, if any; if 
not, follow ANSI Z223.1 and NFPA 54(88). It should always be handled, stored, and transported with 
extreme caution in a secured upright position. The propane gas cylinder must be constructed and marked 
in accordance with the specifications for LP-gas cylinders of the U.S. Department of Transportation. 
Never attempt to use or repair a propane gas cylinder that has been damaged. Never attempt to use or 
repair a cylinder with a faulty or damaged valve outlet. A cylinder that has been dropped, dented, or 
otherwise damaged must be replaced. A propane gas cylinder should never be transported in the 
passenger area of a vehicle. Keep cylinders out of direct sunlight and never apply any other source of 
direct heat to them.  
 
When refilling your cylinder, always insist on a reputable, qualified gas dealer. Your propane gas cylinder 
is filled by weight. The cylinder must be provided with a listed overfilling prevention device. The propane 
gas cylinder should never exceed eighty (80%) percent of its weight limit and any spare cylinders must 
not be stored under or near this appliance or a fire causing death or serious injury may occur. If the 
cylinder is not completely empty, the gas dealer must make necessary adjustments to ensure it is not 
overfilled. Never use an overfilled Propane gas cylinder.  
 
Propane gas cylinders must be stored outdoors in a well-ventilated area. Disconnected cylinders must 
have a threaded valve plug tightly installed and must not be stored in any building, garage, or other 
enclosed area. Flammable materials must not be stored in the cylinder enclosure. Always store Propane 
cylinders in a secured upright position, out of the reach of children. 



14 Installation  (for qualified installers only) 

© Travis Industries 4030407 100-01146 

Gas Line Connection 
A manual shutoff valve is required on the gas supply to the fountain.  It should be placed upstream of the 
flex line (if used) and may be installed behind the access door, inside the fountain enclosure, or on the 
gas line serving the fountain. 

 

 

 

½” MPT to 3/4” FlareMinimum 5/8” ID 
Gas Line

 

 

Gas Inlet Pressure 

 Standard Input Pressure 

Natural Gas 7” W.C. (1.74 kPa) 

Propane 13” W.C. (2.73 kPa) 

 

If the pressure is not sufficient, make sure the piping used is large enough, the supply regulator is 
adequately adjusted, and the total gas load for the residence does not exceed the amount supplied.   

The supply regulator (the regulator that attaches directly to the residence inlet or to the propane tank) 
should supply gas at the suggested input pressure listed above.  Contact the local gas supplier if the 
regulator is at an improper pressure. 

 



 Installation  (for qualified installers only) 15 

Travis Industries 4030407 100-01146 

Electrical Supply Connection 
• Make sure the household breaker is shut off prior to working on any electrical lines. 

• Electrical supply to the fountain must be properly protected by a ground fault circuit 
interrupter (GFCI). All electrical connections must conform to local codes or ANSI/NFPA 
70-1987. 

• The fountain electrical supply requirement is 110 Volts, 60 Hz, 3A. 
 

Directions for electrical supply connection: 
The Ring of Fire is supplied with a grounded, 3 prong power cord. It can be connected directly to a GFCI 
protected 110VAC outdoor receptacle. An outdoor extension power cord may be required. 

Hard-wiring the Ring of Fire 
1. Disconnect the electrical supply before proceeding.  
2.  Use a ¼” nut drive and remove the two screws holding the junction box cover. 

3. Loosen the cable clamp holding the power cord. 

4. Disconnect the connections of the power cord and remove the power cord. 

5. Insert the power supply cable through the cable clamp. Tighten the cable clamp. 

6. Connect the black hot supply wire to the brown and black wires using a crimp connector or wire 
nut.  

7. Connect the white neutral supply wire to the two white wires using a crimp connector or wire nut.  

8. Loop the bare ground wire under the screw on the side of the metal enclosure and tighten the 
screw. 

9. Replace the junction box cover and screws. 

 

 

 

 



16 Installation  (for qualified installers only) 

© Travis Industries 4030407 100-01146 

Water Supply Connection 
1. Disconnect the electrical supply before proceeding. 
2. Purchase adequate length of ¼” polyethylene tubing and the required fittings to connect the 

fountain to a suitable cold water supply outlet. The illustration below shows a standard water tap 
with female hose thread connected to the fountain. The fittings provided for this application are: 
One female hose to ½ MPT fitting and One ½ MPT to ¼” poly tube compression fitting. 

3. Remove the compression nut on the fountain float valve (this is the water inlet). Insert the poly 
tubing through the compression nut, ferrule, and seat (included with the Ring of Fire - see the 
illustration below).  Insert the tubing into the water inlet and hand-tighten the compression nut. Do 
not over tighten the compression nut. 

4. Assemble the water tap fittings and connect the free end of the poly tubing to the fittings. Connect 
the fittings to the water tap. 

5. Turn on the water tap before operating the fountain and check for water leaks. The fountain is 
equipped with a low water level sensor. It will not operate without being filled with water. The float 
valve located inside the fountain regulates water level in the fountain.  

 

 

 

COLD WATER 
SUPPLY TAP 

FOUNTAIN 
FLOAT VALVE

 

1/2”

Ferrule
Seat

To 
Water 
Supply

To Ring 
of Fire 
Water 
Inlet

Compression 
Nut

 
 



 Installation  (for qualified installers only) 17 

Travis Industries 4030407 100-01146 

Water Overflow Drain Line Connection (Optional) 
The water overflow device prevents flooding of the fountain tank from rain accumulation. It is 
located in the tub and has a 5/8” hose barb that protrudes below the tub for connection to a 
5/8” drain hose. 
If there is adequate drainage under and surrounding the fountain enclosure, this connection 
can be left to drain in place. Otherwise, follow the below instructions to connect a drain line. 
 
1. Purchase adequate length of 5/8” water hose so as to locate the outlet of the drain hose away 

from the immediate area of the fountain in a suitable location.  

2. Also purchase a 5/8” stainless steel hose clamp to secure the drain hose to the hose barb of the 
overflow device. 

3. Connect the hose to the hose barb and secure it with the hose clamp. 

4. Set the drain hose away from the fountain in a suitable location, preferably to the house sewer 
line or drain field.  

At Back, Under Tub. 

 
NOTE: Make sure this elbow is pointing 

downwards. 



18 Installation  (for qualified installers only) 

© Travis Industries 4030407 100-01146 

Control Box Connections 
For safety reasons, the control box should be located: 

• In a dry location. 
• In a place where the fountain can be viewed during operation of the control box.  
• 4’ Above the ground, away from the reach of small children. 
• In plain sight of the fountain, where it is easy accessible in case of emergency. 

 
The control box operates on low voltage. However, electrical codes must be observed in its 
installation. 
 

• Disconnect the electrical supply before installing the control box. 
• Find a suitable location to mount the control box.  Attach the mounting base using suitable 

fasteners – NOTE: the control wire can be run through the back or bottom (using the optional 
knock-out) of the mounting base (see the illustration below).   

• Uncoil the 25ft roll of 8-conductor cable. Run the end without the connector block through one of 
the holes on the mounting base from the inside. Leave 6” slack for the connector block to connect 
to the control box.  Install the plastic strain relief over the cable and press it into the mounting 
base (this protects the cable).  Connect the connector block on the cable to the blcok on the 
control box. 

• Attach the control box to the mounting base – NOTE: the control box is difficult to remove once it 
is installed.  Attach the control cover onto the control box. 

• Strip ¼” of the insulation off the wires on the end of the cable.  Attach the included spade 
connectors to the wires (NOTE: the light blue wire is not used).  Connect the wires to the terminal 
block of on the fountain (see the illustration below). Note the color-coding on the conductors and 
the markings on the terminal block.  

 

Control Box 
(with cover)

Light

Water

Flame

Black

Red

White

Yellow

Orange
Brown

Green

Blue

Black

Red

White

Yellow

Orange
Brown

Green

Blue

Remote Control
Terminal Block

Control Box 
Mounting Base

Additional knock-out for 
“Down-the-wall” wire route.

 



 Finalizing the Installation 19 

Travis Industries 4030407 100-01146 

Fountain Setup 
1 Check for Proper Operation 

• Remove any packaging material or debris from inside the fountain.  

• Make sure all components are securely in place. 

• Remove the center perforated aluminum grate. 

• Turn on the gas, electrical and water supply to the fountain. 

• Rotate the blue lever arm on the left side of the gas control valve up to the vertical position. 

• Check the water level in the central tank. Tank should be ¾ full. 

• Start the fountain by following the Operating Instructions on next page. 

 

SIDE VIEW OF GAS CONTROL 

 

 
MANUAL SHUT-OFF VALVE IS AT THE ON POSITION 

 

2 Check the Water Spray Height 
• The spray height is set in the factory at 24” high at the center spray. Set the spray height lower 

for less water splash. 

• The water pressure to the spray head and spray ring maybe adjusted by turning their associated 
control valves. See Adjusting The Water Spray Height on page 23. 

 

3 Install Glass Beads or Rocks 
• Remove glass beads or rocks from packaging. 

• Carefully spread the glass beads or rocks evenly on the inner and outer perforated aluminum 
grates. Be careful not to drop any material into the fountain tank or block the water spray head 
and jets. 



20 Operation 

© Travis Industries 4030407 100-01146 

Before You Begin 
! Read this entire manual before you use your new fountain, especially the section "Safety Precautions" on pages 4 & 5.  Failure to 

follow the instructions may result in property damage, bodily injury, or even death. 

! Remove any cover from the fountain. Inspect for debris or objects that may have fallen into the fountain. 

! Check for any damage to fountain or its supply lines. 

! Check the water level in the tank. Water should almost fill the lower portion of the tank. You can do this by looking into the gap 
where the flames come out. Make sure water is suitably clean and clear. 

! Check for combustible objects and objects that you do not wish to get wet around the fountain. 

! Clear all people or pets away from the fountain. 

! It may be difficult to see the burner operating in direct sunlight.  If you are running the fountain all day without the flame feature, turn 
off the gas line valve to prevent unintentional, or unseen burner ignition. 

Operating Instructions 

Control Box

Control Box Cover

Lock (turn counter-

clockwise to lock, 

clockwise to unlock)

Light

Water

Flame

Control Buttons

These L.E.D.s 

will illujminate 

when “ON”

 

A control box (see illustration to left) is used to operate all of the features of the Ring of Fire. 
NOTE: The control box has a built-in lock – we recommend locking the control box when 

not in use, preventing unauthorized or unintentional use. 
1. Make sure gas, electrical, and water supplies to the Ring of Fire are turned on. 
2. Press the LIGHT and WATER button simultaneously for 3 seconds.  The lights and 

fountain will turn on (if not, repeat this step).  At this point the lights or fountain may be 
turned on or off using the buttons. 

3. To turn on the flame: 
(a) Make sure the fountain is on. 
(b) Follow the steps below:  

Light

Water

Flame

Press and Hold
the Flame

Button. Press and Release:
LIGHT
LIGHT

WATER

Light

Water

Flame

Light

Water

Flame

Release the
Flame Button.

 
The flame should start.  If the Ring of Fire was used recently, the flame should come on 
immediately. If not, it may take longer. You can hear the clicking of the ignition system 
during the ignition cycle. If the flame does not appear within 1 minute, press and release 
the LIGHT, WATER and FLAME button individually once. Wait 5 minutes and start with 
step 1 above.  To turn the flame off, touch the FLAME button once. 

NOTE: It is not unusual to intermittently smell the odor of gas and its byproducts when the 
unit is burning in windy conditions.  If you have the flame feature “ON” and smell 
gas without the presence of flames, turn off the flame feature and call your dealer or 
gas supplier. 

4. The light, water, and flame can be operated independently by pressing and releasing the 
buttons on the control box. For safety reasons, the flame can only be turned on if the water 
is turned on. Therefore, if the flame is turned on, turning the water off will also turn the 
flame off. 

5. Turning all features off will reset the Ring of Fire. The start-up sequence from step 2 will 
have to be repeated. 

NOTE: The flame will be automatically shut off if left “ON” for two hours (the light and 
fountain will continue to operate).  This safety (and economical) feature prevents 
unattended operation and needless consumption of gas.  The flame may be turned 
back on immediately by pressing the FLAME button.. 

 

10” to 16”

 
NOTE: During normal operation, the flame tips have peaks and valleys ranging from 10 to 

16 inches. For clarity, the above illustration is shown without water sprays 



 Maintenance 21 

Travis Industries 4030407 100-01146 

Maintaining Your Ring of Fire 
! Failure to inspect and maintain may lead to malfunctioning of the appliance and potentially dangerous 

situations.  

Regular Service Procedure (Monthly) 
1. Remove debris and foreign objects from the fountain. 
2. Drain the fountain of dirty water and refill it with fresh clean water. 
3. Clean the pump filter and the spray head. 

Yearly Service Procedure 
!     We recommend a qualified technician for the following procedures. 
1. Clear the area around the controls, pilot and orifice of debris and webs. Check the gas control valve and all of the 

gas lines. If any damage is found, discontinue use and contact your dealer for service. 
2. Start fountain and flames. The flames should be orange/yellow and not dark orange. The fountain should be able 

to be operated for an extended period of time before the water becomes dark. If the fountain water becomes dark 
quickly, increase the primary air of the burner, see page 25, Adjusting Burner Primary Air.  

3. Remove the glass beads or rocks and wash them in mild dish detergent. Discard any broken beads or rocks. 
4. Remove the bead grates. Clean and flush them. 
5. Check for water leakage from the tank. Patch holes with marine grade silicone sealant after cleaning. 
6. Drain the fountain following the directions below: 

a) Remove the center sprayhead and stem by gently pulling it up. 
b) Remove the aluminum grate at the center of the fountain. 
c) Remove the sprayhead from the stem.  Attach the supplied garden hose adaptor to the stem.  Connect a 

garden hose to the hose adapter. Route the garden hose to a drain or other suitable location (this hose will 
drain the water from the fountain, flushing the tank). and re-insert the stem into the pump assembly. 

d) Turn on the pump assembly.   
e) When the water level reaches the safety float switch, the safety switch will shut off the pump.  Over-ride the 

switch by lifting the float – hold it until the pump starts to suck air – do not allow the pump to run dry, this 
will damage the pump mechanism. 

 
f) Remove the remainder of the water with a towel or sponge.  Clean out any dirt or debris that may be in the 

upper or lower tank. 
g) Remove the garden hose adapter (and hose) and re-assemble the sprayhead. 

Lift this float up 
to over-ride the 
pump shut-off 
switch. 



22 Maintenance 

© Travis Industries 4030407 100-01146 

7. Check the burner shield for cracks, severe warpage and corrosion. 
8. Clean the burner (especially the burner holes). Check for insects and insect nests in the burner 

tubes. 
9. Inspect the following: 

a) Check for burner holes that are cracked, severely warped, or corroded.   
b) Make sure the burner assembly is not warped or damaged.   
c) Check the area around the pilot to make sure there is no warping or damage. If any problem is 

found, discontinue use and contact your dealer for service. 
10. Wipe down the rope light. 
11. Clean Filter. See Filter Cleaning below. 
12. Fill with clean water after re-assembling unit. 
13. Check the water level. Water should fill to ¾ or the lower section of the tank. Adjust the water float 

valve as needed. See page 24, Adjusting Water Float Valve. 
14. Check for proper functioning of water level sensor and the overflow fittings and hose. 

Filter Cleaning 
1. Gently press in the sides of the filter cage on the pump and slide it away from the pump. 
2. Separate the second filter cage by lifting up on the tabs on the top and bottom. 
3. Remove the filters. Flush the filters with a garden hose. Flush them from the hole outward. 
4. Flush and clean any dirt and debris on the filter cages and pump. 
5. Flush and clean any dirt and debris in the tank. 
6. Replace the filters and all items in reverse order of disassembly. 
7. Refill with clean water. 

 



 Maintenance 23 

Travis Industries 4030407 100-01146 

Adjusting The Water Spray Height 
1. Carefully remove the glass beads or rocks from the center grate and put them aside in a container. 
2. Remove the spray head and stem assembly by gently pulling up until it is completely detached. 
3. Remove the center perforated aluminum grate. 
4. Turn the valve tab on the vertical stalk to adjust the spray head spray height. 
5. Turn the valve tab on the horizontal branch to adjust the spray ring spray height. 
6. Turning the valve tab in the direction of the stem or branch will increase spray height. The valve tabs 

are a bit stiff and very sensitive. Using a pair of pliers make the adjustment easier. 
7. Turn on the fountain to see the adjustment results. Adjust as necessary. 
8. Replace the all items in reverse order of disassembly. 

NOTE: For best flame operation, do not direct the fountain streams directly into the burner cavity. 

 

Cleaning The Spray Head 
1. Remove the spray head and stem assembly by gently pulling up until it is completely detached. 
2. Grab the bottom portion of the bass spray head. Unscrew the top brass cap section. 
3. Flush the holes in the cap from the outside in with a garden hose. If the holes are still plugged, use a 

0.05” diameter or smaller wire and poke out the debris in the holes. 
4. Flush the base and stem of the spray head. 
5. Reassemble and replace the spray head assembly. 

 



24 Maintenance 

© Travis Industries 4030407 100-01146 

Cleaning The Spray Ring 
1. Carefully unscrew the clogged spray jet from the spray ring.  
2. Flush or blow the debris out of the hole in the jet. If the debris is stuck, poke it out with a 0.05” 

diameter or smaller wire. 
3. Carefully screw the jet back onto the ring. Repeat with other jets. 

 
 
Adjusting The Water Float Valve 

1. Carefully remove the glass beads or rocks from the center grate and put them aside in a container. 
2. Remove the spray head and stem assembly by gently pulling up until it is completely detached. 
3. Remove the center perforated aluminum grate. The float valve is mounted on the side of the tank. Its 

float should be visible just above the surface of the water. 
4. Loosen the wing nut.  
5. Rotate the float upwards to raise the water level.  
6. Rotate the float downwards to lower the water level. 
7. Once the desired water level is set, tighten the wing nut. 

              

 
WATER 
VALVE 

FLOAT 

WING NUT

 

Desired 
Water Level 



 Maintenance 25 

Travis Industries 4030407 100-01146 

Adjusting The Burner Primary Air 
The burner primary air adjustment is located at the junction of burner orifice and the portion of the burner stem 
that extends below the tub. Too much primary air will cause the flames to be blue and transparent. Too little 
primary air will cause the flames to be yellow and sooty. 

NOTE: Remove all 3 screws in the primary air tube when using LP. 

To increase the amount of primary air, 
1. Remove a screw sealing the primary air hole using a ¼” hex driver.  
2. There are three holes. Remove additional screws to increase the amount of primary air. 

To decrease the amount of primary air, 
1. Seal one of the primary air hole with a #8 sheet metal screw. 
2. There are three holes. Seal additional holes to reduce the amount of primary air. 

 

 
At Back, Under Tub. 

 

 

Winterizing The Fountain. 
These procedures only apply to area where the temperature drops below 32F (0C) and the possibility of water in 
the fountain freezing. It is also a good idea to follow these procedures if the fountain is not going to be used for a 
long period of time. 

1. Shut off gas, electric and water supply to the fountain.  
2. Conduct the Yearly Service Procedure on page 21, or at least, the Regular Service Procedure.  
3. Leave the fountain completely empty of water. Sponge out any trace of water. 
4. Drain the water fill line. 
5. Optionally you may cover the fountain for winterization to keep debris from accumulating in it.  Also, 

you may consider using a rigid cover material or barrier to keep someone from stepping or falling into 
the fountain. 



26 Maintenance 

© Travis Industries 4030407 100-01146 

Troubleshooting Table 
 

Problem: Possible Cause: Don't Call for Service 
Until You: 

Lights will not come on. Did not press the start-up sequence to bypass the 
lockout. 

Check electrical power to the appliance. 

Press and release the “LIGHTS” button once. 

Check control pad to fountain connections. 

See “Operating Instructions”. 

 

Water sprays will not 
come on. 

Did not press the start-up sequence to bypass the 
lockout. 

Check electrical power to the appliance. 

Press and release the “FOUNTAIN” button once. 

Check water level in the tank. 

Check control pad to fountain connections. 

See “Operating Instructions”. 

 

 

 

Turn on water supply to the fountain 
and check for kinks in the water 
supply line. 

Flames will not come on. The water sprays must be on for the flames to come 
on.  

Press and release the “WATER” button once. 

Press and release the “FLAMES” button once. 

The thermal protection snap disc is tripped. 

Check gas supply to the appliance. 

Check to see if the ON/OFF switch lever on the gas 
control valve is vertical, in the ON position. See 
illustrations on page 19. 

Check for flames on the pilot. 

Check for startup spark ignition clicking noise.  

Check for gas to the pilot. 

Check control pad to fountain connections. 

Check electrical connections. 

This is normal. A built-in safety 
feature. 

 

 

This is normal. A built-in safety 
feature. Let the fountain cool 
down and the snap disc will reset. 

 

 
 
 
 
 

An individual 
component, flame, 
water, or light, cycles 
on and off repeatedly 

Control box conductor wires connected to the 
terminal block incorrectly or in contact with 
other connectors. 

Check control box conductor wires 
and terminal block. 

Flame goes out The flame will automatically go out if it has been 
running for two hours. 

This is normal. A built-in safety 
feature. 

Flames are too blue The flames have just been started. 

 
Improper primary air adjustment. 

 

Steam generated by the fountain is interfering with 
the flames. 

This is normal. 

 

Adjust primary air - contact your 
dealer 

This is normal. Turn the flames off to 
let the water in the fountain cool 
down 



 Maintenance 27 

Travis Industries 4030407 100-01146 

Flames are too short 
(under 6") 

The gas supply pressure to the appliance is too low. Depleted gas supply tank. 

Gas supply lines or gas regulators do 
not have enough capacity. This 
maybe due to other appliances in 
the house using up the available 
capacity, e.g. pool heaters, 
furnaces, hot water tanks, etc. 

Water gets dark quickly Improper primary air adjustment. Adjust primary air - contact your 
dealer.  

It is normal for the water to get dark 
and black over time. The fountain 
needs to be drained and refilled 
with clean water once in a while. 

Water sprays low Pump filter is clogged. 

Adjust the water flow. 

Clean the filter. See “Filter Cleaning” 
instructions. 

Follow the “Water Spray Height 
Adjustment” instructions. 

Spray head and spray 
ring jets plugged 

Clean the spray head and spray ring. Follow the “Water Spray Head and 
Spray Ring Cleaning” instructions.

 
Wiring Diagram 

Gas Valve
Robert Shaw 20001PERC

Brown (Hot)

Blue (Common)

Brown (Ground)

Float
Switch

Water Temp
Switch

Ground

White

Black

Red

White

Yellow

Orange
Brown

Green
Black

Red

White

Yellow

Orange
Brown

Green

Remote
Cable

Ring of Fire
Control Module

Black

Red

White

Brown

Green

Li
gh

t
W

at
er

Fl
am

e

Control Box
Blue

Blue

Ignition Control Unit
Robert Shaw 780-715 U

TH 24V

GND

P

C (M/P)

M

Gray P

C (M/P)

M GND

Gray

Power 
Source

Red

White

Flexible Rope Light
30FT, 110VAC, 1/2” DIA, 5.52W/FT

Yellow
White

Black

White

Water 
Pump

Black
BlueBlue

Blue

Yellow

Orange

 



28 Maintenance 

© Travis Industries 4030407 100-01146 

Replacement Parts List 
 

 ADJUSTABLE SPOUT   100-06006  
 BURNER ASS'Y, B30 (R.O.F.)   226-30001  
 BURNER BOTTOM A 20 GA 304 SS - 17.264 dia   210-11189  
 BURNER CAP/PILOT SHLD ASS'Y - B30 (RING OF FIRE)   226-30003  
 BURNER SIDE/SPACER ASS'Y, B30 (RING OF FIRE)   226-30002  
 BURNER, TUBE - B30 (R.O.F.) STAINLESS STEEL RING, 16" o.d.  172-01104  
 CABLE CLAMPS, NYLON 1/2" dia WHITE   100-00143  
 CONNECTOR, COMPRESSION (MALE) 1/4" od x 1/2MPT   100-05516  
 CONNECTOR, ROMEX   100-00124  
 CONTROL BOARD ASS'Y, ROF   228-30043  
 CONTROL MODULE (CIRCUT BOX) - RING OF FIRE   100-00274  
 DIVERTER VALVE, R.O.F.   100-06005  
 FAN, CONV, MOUNT GROMMETS (4)#w/BRS SPACERS,97  93005017  
 FILTER, WATER PUMP - R.O.F.   100-06004  
 FLARE ADPTR, 3/4"od x 1/2"MPT (VALVE INLET CONNECTION)   100-05119  
 FLEX PIPE, 7/8"od x 48" - (1/2"I.D.) w/ 5/8" FITTING   100-05118  
 FLEX ROPE LIGHT, 1/2" 110VAC, w/END CAP & POWER CORD  100-00271  
 FLEX ROPE LIGHT, END CAP   100-00272  
 FLEX ROPE LIGHT, POWER CORD - WITH CONNECTOR   100-00273  
 GROMMET, PLSTC SLEEVED (LIGHT-CORD) - 1" x 17/32"   100-02824  
 GROMMET, PLSTC SLEEVED (PWR - CORD) - 7/8" x 1/2"   100-02823  
 HOSE CLAMP, WORM DRIVE (SS) 5/16 BAND, 1/2-29/32 CLMP RNGE  100-06019  
 HOSE, CLEAR PVC - 1/2"id x .060 wt - 50 ft/ROLL   100-06018  
 HW PACK, LP CONV - R.O.F. #325   225-10325  
 IGN. CONTROL UNIT, NON-LOCKOUT   100-05513  
 LOCK-NUT, 1/2" STEEL   100-06015  
 MANUAL, RING OF FIRE 2003   100-01146  
 MINI FLOAT VALVE WITH 1/4" - TUBE INLET & ADJUSTABLE FLOAT   100-06010  
 NEOPRENE WASHER   100-06020  
 OBS per BA 5-8-03, SEE 5102 BURNER INNER SHIELD   210-11191  
 OBSOLETE - 91500561 GLASS BEADS, 3/4"dia - MULTI-   100-06017  
 ORIFICE S-ASS'Y, RING OF FIRE   226-40023  
 ORIFICE, BURNER - 3/16" 1.180 BRS HEX (.187)   100-05220  
 ORIFICE, BURNER - No. 37 # 1.180" BRASS HEX (.104 dia) 100-05204  
 ORIFICE, PILOT - .016 #   100-05216  
 OUTER SCREEN S-ASS'Y, ROF   220-00072  
 PILOT ASSY, NG RS (A3-S-PILOT)INCLUDES ELECTRODE   100-05406  
 PIPE HEX BUSHING, 1/2" x 1/8"-GALVINIZED (BURNER ORFC MOUNT)  100-05514  
 PVC, 90deg ELBOW - FEMALE 1/2" NPT   100-06013  
 PVC, COUPLING - FEMALE, 1/2"- NPT   100-06007  
 PVC, HOSE BARB - MALE, 1/2" - NPT   100-06014  
 SCREEN INNER 14 GA PRF AL - dia11.250   210-11250  
 SENSOR, LIQUID LEVER GENTECH INTERNATIONAL   100-00270  
 SPRAY HEAD BODY & CAP ASS'Y - BRASS (RING OF FIRE)   100-06002  
 SPRAY HEAD/ADJ. SPOUT ASS'Y - RING OF FIRE   220-00071  
 SPRAY JETS, BRASS (.900" LONG)   100-06012  
 SPRAY JETS, BRASS (.900" LONG)   100-06012  
 SPRAY RING ASS'Y, COPPER - 32.750 o.d. - RING OF FIRE   100-06003  
 SPRAY RING/JET ASS'Y, ROF   220-00070  
 STOVE PACK, RING OF FIRE 2002 #294   225-10294  
 STRAIN RELIEF BUSHING (BLACK)   100-00141  
 SWIVEL CONNECTOR, FEMALE HOSE-TO 1/2 FEMALE NPT - BRASS   100-05515  
 THERMODISC - 140deg NC (SNAP-DISC) - NORMALLY CLOSED   100-00236  
 TUBING CONNECTORS, 1/2" BARBED   100-06008  
 VALVE, NG - RS (CONVERTIBLE - REGULATED GAS CONTROL)   100-05512  
 WATER PUMP (COMPLETE), R.O.F. PES-700-PW SERIES   100-06001  
 WATER PUMP ASS'Y, RING OF FIRE   228-30039  
 WIRE HRNS, MAIN - R.O.F.   100-00368  

 
Replacement parts can be obtained from your Ring of Fire retailer.



 Safety Label 29 

Travis Industries 4030407 100-01146 

The safety (listing) label is adhered to the base of the fountain near the gas control valve.  A copy of 
the safety label is shown below.   

Ring of Fire
Outdoor Gas Fireplace

Serial Number

Report No. 028-G-52-5

Tested to the requirements of CSA 4.96 U.S., (2nd Ed.), I.A.S. Requirements
FOR OUTDOOR USE ONLY
Equipped for use with Natural Gas. For conversion to LP, use kit provided by the manufacturer.
See Manual For Installation on Combustible Floors.

WARNING: Improper installation, adjustment, alteration, service or maintenance can cause
injury or property damage. Refer to the owner's information manual provided with this
appliance. For assistance or additional information consult a qualified installer, service agency
or the gas supplier.

LP NG
Input Rate (BTU/Hr) 69,000 89,000
Maximum Inlet Pressure (Inches W.C.) 13 7
Manifold Pressure on "HI" (Inches W.C.) 11 3.5
Main Burner Orifice (DMS) #37 3/16"

See manual for clearances when locating this appliance under overhead unprotected combustible
surfaces.

Clearance to Combustibles: A 6-foot
vertical clearance extending up to 3-feet
horizontal from the top finished edge of the
unit. A clearance extending above the line
created from connecting the edge of the unit
to a point 3-feet horizontal from the edge and
3-feet vertical.

If unit is supplied with a self-contained
LP-gas supply system:

CAUTION: The gas pressure regulator
provided with this appliance must be used.
This regulator is set for an outlet pressure of
11 Inches water column when converted for
use with LP.
The gas supply must be turned off at the LP-
gas supply cylinder when this appliance is
not in use.
Do not store spare LP gas cylinders under or
near this appliance and never fill a cylinder
beyond 80% full or a fire causing death or
serious injury may occur.

FOR YOUR SAFETY - Do not store or
use gasoline or other flammable vapors and
liquids in the vicinity of this or any other
appliance.

WARNING: If you do not follow these
instructions exactly, a fire or explosion may
result causing property damage, personal
injury or loss of life.

FOR YOUR SAFETY IF YOU SMELL GAS
– Shut off gas to the appliance.
– Do not try to light any appliance.
– Extinguish any open flame.
– Do not touch any electrical switch.
– Immediately call gas supplier. Follow the

gas supplier's instructions.
– If you cannot reach your gas supplier, call

the fire department.
0488   (IGN)

Jan2002 May Sep
Feb2003 Jun Oct
Mar2004 Jul Nov
Apr2005 Aug Dec

Date of Manufacture

10850 117th Pl. NE
Kirkland, WA 98033

6'

3'

3'

 

 



30 Warranty 

© Travis Industries 4030407 100-01146 

To register your TRAVIS INDUSTRIES, INC. 5 Year Warranty, complete the enclosed warranty card and mail it within ten (10) days of the 
appliance purchase date to: TRAVIS INDUSTRIES, INC., 10850 117th Place N.E., Kirkland, Washington 98033.  TRAVIS INDUSTRIES, INC. 
warrants this gas appliance (appliance is defined as the equipment manufactured by Travis Industries, Inc.) to be defect-free in material and 
workmanship to the original purchaser from the date of purchase as follows: 

Year 1 - COVERAGE: PARTS & LABOR 
Burner Assembly: 
Burner, Burner Shield, Orifice 

Water Tank Assembly: 
Upper and Lower tank. Mounting Brackets, Perforated 
Aluminum Grates  

Electrical Assembly : 
Lights, Electronic control module, wiring harness, snap 
discs, water level sensor 
 

Gas Control Assembly 
Adjustable control valve, electronic ignition module, millivolt 
wiring and connectors (located on the appliance structure), 
pilot hood, orifices, pilot gas line, spark igniter, flame sensor 
Water Circulating Assembly 
Pumps, Spray Head, Spray Ring, Water Fittings and Water 
Hoses within the appliance  
 

Accessories 
Glass beads 

Re-Installation Allowance 
In cases where appliance must be removed from home for 
repairs, a partial cost of re-installation is covered (pre-
authorization required) 

One-Way Freight Allowance 
One-way freight allowance on pre-authorized repair done 
at factory is covered. 

Exclusions: Paint, Gasketing 

Year 2 - COVERAGE: PARTS & LABOR 
Burner Assembly: 
Burner, Burner Shield, Orifice 

Water Tank Assembly: 
Upper and Lower tank. Mounting Brackets, Perforated 
Aluminum Grates  
 

Accessories 
Glass beads 

Re-Installation Allowance 
In cases where appliance must be removed from home for repairs, 
a partial cost of re-installation is covered (pre-authorization 
required) 

One-Way Freight Allowance 
One-way freight allowance on pre-authorized repair 
done at factory is covered. 

Exclusions: Paint, Gasketing, Electrical Assembly, Gas Control Assembly, Water Circulating Assembly 

Years 3 THROUGH 5 - COVERAGE: PARTS & LABOR 
Water Tank Assembly: 
Upper and Lower tank. Mounting Brackets, Perforated 
Aluminum Grates  
 

One-Way Freight Allowance 
One-way freight allowance on pre-authorized repair 
done at factory is covered. 

Exclusions: Paint, Gasketing, Burner Assembly, Accessories, Re-Installation Allowance, Electrical Assembly, Gas Control Assembly, Water 
Circulating Assembly 

CONDITIONS & EXCLUSIONS 
1. This new gas appliance must be installed by a qualified gas appliance technician.  It must be installed, operated, and maintained at all times in accordance with the instructions in the 

Owner’s Manual.  Any alteration, willful abuse, accident, neglect, or misuse of the product shall nullify this warranty. 
2. This warranty is nontransferable, and is made to the ORIGINAL purchaser, provided that the purchase was made through an authorized TRAVIS dealer. 
3. Discoloration and some minor expansion, contraction, or movement of certain parts and resulting noise, is normal and not a defect and, therefore, not covered under warranty.  The 

installer must ensure the appliance is burning as per the rating tag at the time of installation.  Over-firing (operation above the listed BTU rate) of this appliance can cause serious 
damage and will nullify this warranty.  

4. The warranty, as outlined within this document, does not apply to Non-Travis accessories used in conjunction with the installation of this product. If in doubt as to the extent of this 
warranty, contact your authorized TRAVIS retailer before installation.   

5. Travis Industries will not be responsible for inadequate performance caused by environmental conditions such as nearby trees, buildings, roof tops, wind, hills or mountains or negative 
pressure or other influences from mechanical systems such as furnaces, fans, clothes dryers, etc. 

6. This Warranty is void if: 
a. The unit has been operated in atmospheres contaminated by chlorine, fluorine or other damaging chemicals. 
b. The unit is subject to submersion in water or prolonged periods of dampness or condensation. 
c. Any damage to the unit or other components due to water, or weather damage that is the result of, but not limited to, improper installation. 

7. Exclusions to this 7 Year Warranty include:  injury, loss of use, damage, failure to function due to accident, negligence, misuse, improper installation, alteration or adjustment of the 
manufacturer's settings of components, lack of proper and regular maintenance, damage incurred while the appliance is in transit, alteration, or act of God. 

8. This 7 Year warranty excludes damage caused by normal wear and tear, such as paint discoloration or chipping, worn or broken pumps, worn or broken beads, burn out light bulbs, etc.  
Also excluded is damage to the unit caused by abuse, improper installation, modification of the unit, drilling of the orifices, or the use of fuel other than that for which the unit is 
configured.  Units are shipped for natural gas and must be converted to propane using the included conversion kit.  Confirm fuel configuration with your installer.   

9. TRAVIS INDUSTRIES, INC. is free of liability for any damages caused by the appliance, as well as inconvenience expenses and materials.  Incidental or consequential damages are not 
covered by this warranty.  In some states, the exclusion of incidental or consequential damage may not apply. 

10. This warranty does not cover any loss or damage incurred by the use or removal of any component or apparatus to or from the gas appliance without the express written permission of 
TRAVIS INDUSTRIES, INC.  and bearing a TRAVIS INDUSTRIES, INC. label of approval. 

11. Any statement or representation of TRAVIS products and their performance contained in TRAVIS advertising, packaging literature, or printed material is not part of this 7 year warranty. 
12. This warranty is automatically voided if the appliance’s serial number has been removed or altered in any way. If the appliance is used for commercial purposes, it is excluded from this 

warranty. 
13. No dealer, distributor, or similar person has the authority to represent or warrant TRAVIS products beyond the terms contained within this warranty.  TRAVIS INDUSTRIES, INC. 

assumes no liability for such warranties or representations. 
14. Travis Industries will not cover the cost of the removal or re-installation of enclosures, decks, paving other components. 
15. If for any reason any section of this warranty is declared invalid, the balance of the warranty remains in effect and all other clauses shall remain in effect. 
16. THIS 7-YEAR WARRANTY IS THE ONLY WARRANTY SUPPLIED BY TRAVIS INDUSTRIES, INC., THE MANUFACTURER OF THE APPLIANCE.  ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, 

WHETHER EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, ARE HEREBY EXPRESSLY DISCLAIMED AND PURCHASER’S RECOURSE IS EXPRESSLY LIMITED TO THE WARRANTIES SET FORTH 
HEREIN. 

IF WARRANTY SERVICE IS NEEDED: 
1. If you discover a problem that you believe is covered by this warranty, you MUST REPORT it to your TRAVIS dealer WITHIN 30 DAYS, giving them proof of purchase, the purchase date, 

and the model name and serial number. 
2. Travis Industries has the option of either repairing or replacing the defective component.  
3. If your dealer is unable to repair your appliance’s defect, he may process a warranty claim through TRAVIS INDUSTRIES, INC., including the name of the dealership where you 

purchased the appliance, a copy of your receipt showing the date of the appliance’s purchase, and the serial number on your appliance.  At that time, you may be asked to ship your 
appliance, freight charges prepaid, to TRAVIS INDUSTRIES, INC.  TRAVIS INDUSTRIES, INC., at its option, will repair or replace, free of charge, your TRAVIS appliance if it is found to 
be defective in material or workmanship within the time frame stated within this 7-year warranty.  TRAVIS INDUSTRIES, INC. will return your appliance, freight charges (years 1 to 5) 
prepaid by TRAVIS INDUSTRIES, INC., to your regional distributor, or dealership. 

4. Check with your dealer in advance for any costs to you, when arranging a warranty call.  Dealers may require you to pay a service or trip charges for any warranty work.  This charge can 
vary from store to store.  

 



 Optional Equipment (for qualified installers only) 31 

Travis Industries 4030407 100-01146 

LP Conversion Instructions 
Install the conversion kit prior to installing the gas line to ensure proper gas use. 

NOTE: Remove all 3 screws in the primary air tube when using LP – see page 25. 
1. Disconnect the pilot line compression fitting at the pilot. Hold the pilot bracket still with a pair of 

pliers and use a ½” wrench to loosen the compression nut. Carefully remove the end of the pilot 
line. The orifice is sitting loosely on the end of the pilot line. If not, give the pilot bracket a light tap 
and the orifice should drop right out. Replace the orifice with the LP orifice, the one with N16 
markings. It usually has a red mark on it. 

2. Remove the two nuts holding the burner orifice bracket. Drop the bracket and orifice down. 
Change the Natural gas orifice with the LP orifice, the one with a #37 hole. It usually has a red 
mark on it.  Remove the 3 screws in the burner primary air tube (see page 25). 

3. Remove the plastic cap on the gas type conversion screw on the gas control valve. Unscrew the 
conversion screw. Rotate the screw 180 degrees and screw it back into the valve. The end with 
LPG markings (the side with the red stripe) is screwed into the valve. Replace the plastic cap. 
The red strip on the conversion screw is now visible. 

4. Follow the instructions in the manual to make the gas line connection. 

At Back, Under Tub. 
 

At Back, Under Tub. 

Burner Orifice Location 
 

Pilot Location Valve Gas Type Conversion 
Screw Location 

  

 

 

 

Burner Orifice Pilot Orifice Valve Conversion Screw 
LP: #37 Drill LP:  LP 16 (usually has a red 

mark) 
LP: The side marked LPG (usually 

has a red stripe) 
Natural Gas: 3/16” Drill Natural Gas: N 26 Natural Gas: The side mark NAT 



32 Index 

© Travis Industries 4030407 100-01146 

 
Above Deck Fountain Installation........................ 10 
Additional Items Required for Installation............ 7 
Adjusting The Primary Air ................................... 25 
Adjusting The Water Float Valve......................... 24 
Adjusting Water Spray Height ............................. 23 
Before You Begin................................................ 20 
Cleaning The Spray Head................................... 23 
Cleaning The Spray Ring .................................... 24 
Clearances.......................................................... 9 
Control box Connections..................................... 18 
Deck Installation.................................................. 12 
Dimensions ......................................................... 6 
Electrical Requirements ...................................... 8 
Electrical Supply Connections............................. 15 
Features.............................................................. 6 
Filter Cleaning..................................................... 22 
Fountain Setup.................................................... 19 
Gas Line Connections......................................... 14 
Gas Line Requirements ...................................... 13 
Installation Options ............................................. 6 
Installation Warning............................................. 7 
Introduction & Important Information................... 2 
LP Conversion Instructions ................................. 31 
Operating Instructions......................................... 20 
Packing List......................................................... 7 
Regular Service Procedure ................................. 21 
Replacement Parts List ....................................... 28 
Ring of Fire Placement Requirements ................ 8 
Safety (Listing) Label .......................................... 29 
Safety Precautions.............................................. 4 
Specifications...................................................... 6 
Troubleshooting Table ........................................ 26 
Warranty ............................................................. 30 
Water Overflow Drain Line Connection ............... 17 
Water Supply Connections.................................. 16 
Winterizing The Fountain .................................... 25 
Wiring Diagram ................................................... 27 
Yearly Service Procedure ................................... 21 

 
 


